County Water District for an Alternative Rate Adjustment  (Ky. PSC Dec. 3, 2020), Case No. 2020-00196,
Electronic Application of West Daviess County Water District for an Alternative Rate Adjustment (Ky. PSC

Dec. 30, 2020), and Case No. 2020-00195, Electronic Application of Southeast Daviess County Water
District for an Alternative Rate Adjustment (Ky. PSC Dec. 30, 2020).

12 Grayson District’s Response to Staf f ’s First Request, Item 7.

13 Id.

Staff Report

-6- Case No. 2021-00191

mileage rate by the Internal Revenue Service of $0.56 per mile.14  Such adjustments

result in the following revised Nonrecurring Charges:

The adjustments to the Nonrecurring Charges results in a decrease in Other

Operating Revenue of $42,270 as shown below.

14 https:/www.Irs.gov/tax-professionals/standard-mileage-rates.

After Hours

Nonrecurring Charge Charge Charge

Connection Fee 15.00$

Turn-On Charge/Trip Fee 15.00 113.00$

Meter Re-Read Charge 15.00 113.00

Meter Test Charge 15.00

Reconnect Fee 30.00 170.00

Service Call/ Investigation 15.00 113.00

Service Line Investigation 15.00

Meter Tampering 60.00

Return Check Fee 10.00

Number of Utility Staff

Charges Occurrences Pro Forma Adjustment Pro Forma

Connection Fee 770 46,200$   (34,650)$  11,550$

Trip Fee 75 4,500 (3,375)   1,125

After Hours Trip 14 1,890 (765) 1,125

Meter Tampering 1 60 - 60

Return Check Fee 28 700   (420) 280

Reconnect Fee 36 4,140 (3,060)   1,080

After Hours Reconnect - - - -

Totals 57,490$   (42,270)$  15,220$

Staff Report

 -7- Case No. 2021-00191

PRO FORMA OPERATING STATEMENT

Grayson District’s Pro Forma Operating Statement for the test year ended

December 31, 2020, as determined by Staff, appears below.

Test Year Adjustment (Ref.) Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Metered Sales 3,347,731$   168,329$   (A) 3,516,060$

Sales for Resale 130,716   (1,964)   (B) 128,752

Total Sales of Water 3,478,447   166,365   3,644,812

Other Water Revenues

Forfeited Discounts 8,778   44,674   (C) 53,452

Misc. Service Revenues 57,490   (42,270)   (D) 15,220

Rents from Water Property 66,627   (360)   (E) 66,267

Total Operating Revenues 3,611,342   168,409   3,779,751

Operating Expenses

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees 941,731.00   (10,387)   (F)

(24,451)   (G) 906,893

Salaries and Wages - Officers 30,000   -   30,000

Employee Pensions and Benefits 326,895   2,130   (H)

(53,461)   (I) 275,564

Purchased Water 418,616.00   (9,395)   (J)

(50,663)   (I) 358,558

Purchased Power 130,865.00   8,961   (J) 139,826

Chemicals 52,374.00   4,619   (K) 56,993

Materials and Supplies 190,907   190,907

Contractual Services 233,034   233,034

Rental of Bldg./Real Property -

Transportation Expenses 40,337   40,337

Insurance 79,234   79,234

Advertising -

Commission Expense -

Bad Debt 16,568   16,568

Miscellaneous Expense 91,210   91,210

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 2,551,771   (132,647)   2,419,124

Depreciation 859,101   (55,113)   (K)

575   (F) 804,563

Amortization

Taxes Other Than Income 90,916   (2,665)   (L)

531   (M) 88,782

Utility Operating Expenses 3,501,788   (189,319)   3,312,469

Net Operating Income 109,554   357,728   467,282

Interest Income 25,565   25,565

Nonutility Income 279,067   279,067

Income Available to Service Debt 414,186   357,728   771,914

Staff Report

-8- Case No. 2021-00191

(A) Billing Analysis.  Grayson District provided a billing analysis listing the water

usage and water sales revenue for the 12-month test year in its application. The total

metered water sales revenue reported for the test year is $3,347,731.15  During the test

year Grayson District applied for and received approval for a Certificate of Public

Convenience and Necessity and increased  service rates pursuant to KRS 278.023.16

Grayson District used the billing analysis to calculate a normalized revenue amount based

on the usage during the test year using the rates authorized in the final Order for that

[…]

-10- Case No. 2021-00191

upon reaching their anniversary date of employment.  Staff reviewed Grayson District’s

Salaries and Wages-Employees for the test year and determined that for a normalized

test year of 2,080 regular hours for full time employees, reflecting the current employee

pay rates,21 which include the most recent cost of living adjustments and merit increases,

the Salaries and Wages-Employees expense is $931,344 as shown below.  Therefore,

Staff reduced Salaries and Wages Expense by $10,387.

(G) Expenses Related to Meter Installations.  Grayson District proposed an

adjustment to reduce Salaries and Wages-Employee Labor expense by $24,45122 to

reflect the removal of labor costs associated with 76 new water connections.23  The

Uniform System of Accounts for Class A/B Water Systems (USoA) requires that these

21 Id., Exhibit O, Employee Wages/Salaries’ and Hours Worked table.

22 Id., Exhibit C, Statement of  Adjusted Operations, Adjustment E.

23 Id.

Current Pro Forma Test Year Current Pro Forma Total

Employee Total Annualized Wages Normal Overtime Overtime Overtime Pro Forma

Position Hours Hours Rates Wages Hours Wage Rates Wages Wages

Seasonal Part-Time Employee 90.25   90   11.00   993   -   16.50   993

Cashier 2,080.00   2,080   16.60   34,528   -   24.90   34,528

Customer Service Rep 2,080.00   2,080   28.06   58,365   -   42.09   -   58,365

Director of Finance and Administration 2,080.00   2,080   1,636.48/ week 85,097   -   -   -   85,097

Meter Reader 2,193.00   2,080   21.01   43,701   113.00   31.52   3,561.20   47,262

Water Quality Tech 2,205.00   2,080   25.33   52,686   125.00   38.00   4,749.38   57,436

Water Quality/ Metering Coordinator 2,234.00   2,080   31.40   65,312   154.00   47.10   7,253.40   72,565

Distribution Laborer 2,254.50   2,080   19.66   40,893   174.50   29.49   5,146.01   46,039

Distribution Operator 2,257.50   2,080   23.35   48,568   177.50   35.03   7,881   56,449

Service Technician 2,305.00   2,080   30.91   64,293   225   46.37   4,915   69,207

Distribution Supervisor 2,186.00   2,080   31.40   65,312   106   47.10   6,924   72,236

Water Treatment Plant Operator 2,227.00   2,080   26.97   56,098   147   40.46   2,953   59,051

Water Treatment Plant Lead Operator 2,153.00   2,080   29.25   60,840   73   43.88   2,940   63,780

Water Treatment Plant Chief Operator 2,147.00   2,080   36.48   75,878   67   54.72   75,878

Manager 2,080.00   2,080   2,547.29/ Week 132,459   -   -   132,459

Total Pro Forma Wages 931,344

Less: Test Year Wages w/ adjustment (941,731)

Pro Forma Adjustment (10,387)$

Staff Report

-11- Case No. 2021-00191

costs be capitalized as Utility Plant in Service and depreciated over their estimated useful

lives.24  During the test year, Grayson District did not capitalize the expenses for the tap

installations and incorrectly reported these costs as test-year expenses.  To correct this

accounting error in pro forma operations, Grayson District proposed to remove the

amount collected for these connections from test-year expenses.  Staff agrees with

[…]

Application of Allen County Water District for an Alternative Rate Adjustment , (Ky. PSC Feb. 3, 2021).

Staff Report

-14- Case No. 2021-00191

32

(J) Purchased Water.  In its test year, Grayson District proposed to increase

purchased water expense by $1,56933 to reflect an increase the city of Leitchfield’s cost

of water sold to Grayson District. In order to annualize the purchased water, Staff

calculated a Purchased Water expense using the new rate.  This results in a purchased

water expense of $409,221.  Therefore, Staff decreased purchased water expense by

32

33 Application, Exhibit C, Schedule of  Adjusted Operations, Adjustment G.

Average Employee Monthly Pro Forma

Employer Contribution Premium Monthly

Contributions Rate Adjustment Premium

Single Health Insurance
32

4,341$   22% (955)$  3,386$

Family Health Insurance 14,036   34% (4,772)   9,264

Dental Insurance 1,317 60% (790) 527

Total Pro Forma Monthly Premium 13,177

Times: 12 Months 12

Total Annual Pro Forma Premium 158,124

Less: Test Year (211,585)

Adjustment (53,461)$

Type of Premium

Employee Medial Medical Dental Dental

ID# Position Coverage Premium Coverage Premium Total

812M88206 Distribution Laborer EE/CH 2,435$   Family 140$   2,575$

994M60623 Director of Finance and Administration EE/CH 1,689   Family 140   1,829

313M73506 Cashier EE/CH 2,435   Family 140   2,575

995M60440 Distribution Operator EE/CH 593   Employee and Children 95   687

468M88206 Water Treatment Plant Chief Operator EE/CH 854   Employee and Children 95   949

729M88206 Service Technician EE/SP 1,709   Employee and Spouse 64   1,773

905M54292 Water Quality Tech EE 854   Employee Only 32   886

873M54621 Customer Service Rep EE/SP 1,185   Employee and Spouse 64   1,249

413M60298 Meter Reader EE/SP 1,709   - 1,709

189M63374 Water Treatment Plant Lead Operator EE 593   Family 140   733

913M88206 Manager EE/SP 1,185   Employee and Spouse 64   1,249

100M56364 Distribution Supervisor EE/CH 1,689   Family 140   1,829

380M89083 Water Treatment Plant Operator EE 593   Employee and Spouse 64   656

612M54194 Water Quality/ Metering Coordinator EE 854   Family 140   995

Total 18,377$   1,317$  19,694

Staff Report

-15- Case No. 2021-00191

$9,395 in order to reconcile the test year amount with the reported purchased amount as

shown below.

(K) Purchased Water Expense.  In its application, Grayson District proposed to

decrease Purchased Water Expense by $50,66334 to reflect the completion of three

interconnections that permit areas that were supplied previously with water from the city

of Leitchfield to be supplied with water from Grayson District.  This will result in a decrease

of $21,331,600 gallons purchased.  Staff agrees with Grayson District’s proposed

decrease to Purchased Water Expense by $50,663 as shown below.

[…]

Electric Cost per Gallon 0.0002165

Additional Gallons Produced 21,331,600

Times:  Electric Cost per Gallon 0.0002165$

Additional Chemical Expense 4,619$

Staff Report

-18- Case No. 2021-00191

Staff agrees with Grayson Districts’ methodology however, upon examination,

found several assets whose useful lives were not adjusted to the NARUC ranges

midpoints.  In this proceeding, Staff found no evidence to support depreciable lives that

vary significantly from the midpoint of the NARUC ranges.  After further review of Grayson

District’s plant ledger, Staff decreased Grayson District’s Depreciation Expense by

$55,113 to $803,989 as shown below.

(O) Depreciation-Capitalization of Test-Year Water Taps.  As explained in

adjustment (G) above, the expenses related to the installation of new water connections

are capital expenditures that should be capitalized as Utility Plant in Service and

depreciated over their estimated useful lives.  Therefore, Staff calculated the annual

depreciation amount for the test year and increased depreciation expense by $575 as

shown below.

Test Year Pro Forma

Depreciation Depreciation

Asset Categories Expense Expense Adjustment

Structures and Improvements 41,345$   40,876$   (469)$

Pumping Equipment 9,286 18,140   8,854

Water Treatment Equipment 158,745 224,376   65,631

Distribution Reservoirs and Standpipes 84,132 74,784   (9,348)

Transmission  and Distribution Mains 388,297 248,307   (139,990)

Services 43,620 43,620   -

Meters and Meter Installations 70,747 68,484   (2,263)

Hydrant 1,699 1,359 (340)

Other Plant and MISC Equipment 10,372 32,858   22,485

Office Furniture and Equipment 18,371 7,679 (10,692)

Transportation Equipment 21,351 34,063   12,712

Tools, Shop and Garage Equipment 3,210 1,835 (1,376)

Communication Equipment 633 316 (317)

Miscellaneous Equipment 7,293 7,293 -

Phase 1 Project - 30,777 30,777

Total 859,101$   803,989$   (55,113)$

Staff Report

 -19- Case No. 2021-00191

(P) Taxes Other Than Income-FICA.  In its application, Grayson District

proposed to increase Taxes other than Income by $1,43838 to reflect an increase to FICA

taxes due to an increase in Salaries and Wages- Employees.  However, as discussed in

adjustment (E) and (F) above, Staff decreased Salaries and Wages- Employee by a total

of $34,838.  Therefore, Staff calculated the FICA taxes and decreased Taxes Other Than

Income by $2,665 as shown below.

(Q) Taxes Other Than Income-Public Service Commission (PSC) Assessment.

In its application, Grayson District proposed to increase Taxes Other Than Income by